

**No. 09-7032**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Carolyn Singh,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

The George Washington University School  
of Medicine and Health Sciences, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
MEDICAL COLLEGES, GRADUATE MANAGEMENT ADMISSION  
COUNCIL, AMERICAN UNIVERSITY, THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF  
AMERICA, HOWARD UNIVERSITY, AND UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT  
OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

Robert A. Burgoyne  
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-4513

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

Ada Meloy  
General Counsel  
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION  
One Dupont Circle, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036

Frank R. Trinity  
Chief Legal Officer  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES  
2450 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037-1127

Sherri Sampson  
General Counsel  
GRADUATE MANAGEMENT ADMISSION COUNCIL  
11921 Freedom Drive, Suite 300  
Reston, VA 20190

Sarah Phelps  
Office of General Counsel  
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA  
280 Leahy Hall  
620 Michigan Ave., N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20064

Norma B. Leftwich  
Marshall Taylor  
Office of the General Counsel  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY  
2400 Sixth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20059

Craig W. Parker  
Smruti Radkar  
Office of the General Counsel  
UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
4200 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
CASE OVERVIEW .....	1
THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND THEIR INTEREST IN THIS CASE .....	1
THE COURT’S REQUEST FOR <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEFING.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
BACKGROUND .....	6
I. APPLICATION OF THE ADA IN THE CONTEXT OF HIGHER EDUCATION .....	6
II. ACCOMMODATION REQUESTS BASED UPON LEARNING DISABILITIES OR OTHER MENTAL IMPAIRMENTS PRESENT UNIQUE CHALLENGES.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THIS CASE IS GOVERNED BY THE ADA AS IT EXISTED PRIOR TO ENACTMENT OF THE ADA AMENDMENTS ACT .....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SINGH IS NOT “DISABLED” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE ADA .....	21
A. The Appropriate Comparator Is The Average Person In The General Population .....	22
B. The Applicable Major Life Activity Is Learning, Not Test- Taking.....	23
C. Singh’s Academic Success Is Directly Relevant To Whether She Is Substantially Limited In Her Ability To Learn.....	25

D. GWU’s Decision To Dismiss Singh Is Entitled To Deference.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-  
STYLE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baer v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 392 F. Supp.2d 42 (D. Mass. 2005).....	23
<i>Bercovitch v. Baldwin School, Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22, 26, 27, 28
<i>Berry v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 1211 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Betts v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 18 Fed. Appx. 114 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Brief v. Albert Einstein Coll. of Med.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55302 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40798 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	26
<i>Butler v. Bloomington Pub. Schools</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10517 (D. Minn. 2010).....	26
<i>Costello v. Mitchell Pub. Sch. Dist. 79</i> , 266 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 25
<i>Doherty v. Southern College of Optometry</i> , 862 F.2d 570 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Dorn v. Potter</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 612 (W.D. Pa. 2002) .....	26
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	22



*Hopkins v. St. Joseph’s Creative Beginning*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21033 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....26

*Kaltenberger v. Ohio College of Pediatric Medicine*,  
162 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 1998) .....29

*Kamrowski v. Morrison Mgmt. Specialist*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103290 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....26

*Leisen v. City of Shelbyville*,  
153 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1998) .....25

*Li v. Intel Corp.*,  
35 Fed. Appx. 677 (9th Cir. 2002) .....25

*Love v. Law School Admission Council*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....15

*Lytes v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.*,  
572 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20, 21

*Marlon v. Western New England Coll.*, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22095 (D.  
Mass. 2003), *aff’d*, 124 Fed. Appx. 15 (1st Cir. 2005) .....25

*Marshall v. Sisters of the Holy Family*,  
399 F. Supp. 2d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....26

*McCrary v. Aurora Pub. Schs.*,  
57 Fed. Appx. 362 (10th Cir. 2003) .....22

*McGuinness v. Univ. of New Mexico Sch. of Med.*,  
170 F.3d 974 (10th Cir. 1998) .....24, 29

*Pacella v. Tufts Sch. of Dental Med.*,  
66 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 1999).....26

*Palotai v. Univ. of Maryland*,  
38 Fed. Appx. 946 (4th Cir. 2002) .....22, 25

*Pazer v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiners*,  
849 F. Supp. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....26

*Pinegar v. Shinseki*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 22265 (M.D. Pa. 2010).....21

*Powell v. Nat’l Bd of Med. Examiners*,  
 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004) .....7, 29

*Ristrom v. Asbestos Workers Local*,  
 370 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2004) .....24, 25

*Singh v. George Wash. Univ. School of Medicine & Health Sciences*, 597 F.  
 Supp. 2d 89, 90 (D.D.C. 2009).....1, 20, 28

*Singh v. George Wash. Univ. School of Medicine & Health Sciences*,  
 508 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....1, 22, 23, 24

*Spychalsky v. Sullivan*,  
 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15704 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....26

*Strolberg v. U.S. Marshall Serv.*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29296 (D. Idaho 2010) .....21

*Tips v. Regents of Texas Tech Univ.*,  
 921 F. Supp. 1515 (N.D. Tex. 1996).....24

*Williams v. Phila. Housing Auth. Police Dept.*,  
 380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004) .....20

*Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.*,  
 410 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005) .....22, 25

*Zukle v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.*,  
 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999) .....29

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12101 note.....23

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) .....23

42 U.S.C § 12102(1)(A).....4

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12134 .....6

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(J).....6

42 U.S.C. § 12182.....6  
42 U.S.C. § 12189.....6  
42 U.S.C. § 12201(f).....7  
ADA Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 .....6

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. Part 36, App. B (July 2010).....23  
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ii)(2011).....23

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Cong. Rec. S8840, S8843 (9/16/2008) .....8  
Cong. Rec. S8342, S8354 (9/11/2008) .....8  
House Rep. 110-730, Part 1, Comm. on Ed. & Labor, at 10 (June 23, 2008)... 27-28  
Statement of the Managers to Accompany S. 3406, Cong. Rec. S8342  
(Sept. 11, 2008)..... 21-22  
U.S. Senate Rep. 185, 108<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (Nov. 3, 2003).....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. Harrison *et al.*, “An Investigation of Methods to Detect Feigned Reading Disabilities,” *Archives of Clinical Neuropsychology*, Vol. 25, 89, 90 (2010) .....14  
A. Harrison & M. Edwards, “Symptom Exaggeration in Post-Secondary Students: Preliminary Base Rates in a Canadian Sample,” *17 Applied Neuropsychology* 135 (2010).....13  
B. Sullivan, K. May & L. Galbally, “Symptom Exaggeration by College Adults in Attention-Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder and Learning Disorder Assessments,” *14 Applied Neuropsychology* 189 (2007).....14  
“Budget Cuts Pummel Public Colleges and U.S. Standing,” [www.Reuters.com](http://www.Reuters.com) (April 11, 2011) .....17

C. Lerner, “Accommodations for the Learning Disabled: A Level Playing Field or Affirmative Action for Elites?”, *57 Vand. L. Rev.* 1041 (2004).....16

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fourth Edition .....10

EEOC, “Notice Concerning the Americans with Disabilities Act of 2008,” appended to “Section 902: Definition of the Term Disability” .....21

J. Brackett & A. McPherson, “Learning Disabilities Diagnosis in Postsecondary Students: A Comparison of Discrepancy-Based Models,” *Adults with Learning Disabilities: Theoretical and Practical Perspectives*, at 70 (1996) ..... 9-10, 16

J. Joy *et al.*, “Assessment of ADHD Documentation from Candidates Requesting [ADA] Accommodations for the National Board of Osteopathic Medical Examiners COMLEX Exam,” *J. of Attention Disorders*, 14(2), 104 (2010).....10

M. Gordon, L. Lewandowski & S. Keiser, “The LD Label for Relatively Well-Functioning Students,” *J. Learning Disabilities*, Vol. 32, No. 6, 485 (1999).....11, 16

R. Sparks & B. Lovett, “College Students with Learning Disabilities Diagnoses: Who Are They and How Do They Perform?”, *J. Learning Disabilities*, Vol. 42, No. 6, 494 (2009) .....8, 11, 13

R. Sparks & B. Lovett, “Objective Criteria for Classification of Postsecondary Students as Learning Disabled,” *J. Learning Disabilities*, Vol. 42, No. 3, 230 (2009) .....11

S. Dombrowski *et al.*, “After the Demise of the Discrepancy: Proposed Learning Disabilities Diagnostic Criteria,” *Professional Psychology: Research & Practice*, Vol. 35, No. 4, 364 (2004) .....10

S.E. Phillips, “High Stakes Testing Accommodations: Validity Versus Disabled Rights,” *Applied Measurement in Education*, 7(2), 93-120 (1994).....15

*Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing* (American Educational Research Ass’n, American Psychological Ass’n, and Nat’l Council on Measurement in Education) (1999) .....15

W. Mehrens et al., “Accommodations for Candidates with Disabilities,” *The Bar Examiner*, Vol. 63, No. 4, 33 (1994).....10
